

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB)
)
)
 ALEX M. AZAR II, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY'S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT**

Matthew F. Kuhn, D.C. Bar No. 1011084
Office of the Governor
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 101
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 564-2611
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Intervention of right is proper. 5

 A. This motion to intervene is timely..... 6

 B. Kentucky has clear interests in this matter. 7

 C. This action could impair or impede Kentucky’s ability to protect its interests.9

 D. Kentucky’s interests are not adequately represented. 11

 II. Permissive intervention should be granted..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akiachak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 584 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) passim

Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. Salazar, 281 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2012) 7

E.E.O.C. v. Nat’l Children’s Center, Inc., 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 12

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton, 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 6, 10, 11

Int’l Paper Co. v. Inhabitants of Town of Jay, 887 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1989) 13

Intrepid Potash-New Mexico, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t or Interior, 669 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2009)
..... 4

Nuesse v. Camp, 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 8, 13, 14

Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar, 281 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2012) 7

Smoke v. Norton, 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 6

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell, 320 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2017) passim

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 2012 WL 12870488 (D.D.C. June 7,
2012)..... 5

Other Authorities

Ky. Const. § 69 15

Ky. Const. § 81 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 1, 5, 8, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)..... 1, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2) 14
